REGD. NO. D.L.-33004/99

TSt Ho Ele THA0-33004/99

Che Gazette of Iudia

. EXTRAORDINARY
T [[—@UE 3—3Y-WUE (ji)
PART Il—Section 3—Sub-section (ji)

it € wwifora
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

| 2344] w§ faoett, gewfran, fawman 6, 2012 /90w 15, 1934
No. 2344] NEW DELHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 6, 2012/AGRAHAYANA 15, 1934

weF uRagsy afiv Taumt waem

et
7 fRoell, 6 fammm, 2012

I, 2842(30)— By SR T AT I IVt g SR 1988 (1988 @7 68)
' #WHH%aeﬁvmﬁaﬁnéwwaémaﬁvaﬁaﬁﬂm(mww
ST WRT 196 (37), aNT 6 AT 2000 3K FLAT 1192 (@), arrE 3 fdawe 2001 gRT
SV gow T whT awnmEt W3 @ 8.000 f&. 4. % 24.000 & F (GEE-wafay
), 24 fFH F 30.885 1.4}, (Grrer-gev g2 / wroreerr oy W) St e
g # ashr womrf W3 @ 30.885 A W 41.000 & (Fv R T S
Moy JFT) Y 41.00 A R 51.000 1.4, (srrer-aiege dwer) 9% T ane
WWWW@W{WWWW“W’Wﬁmwéw

R BT Wb 3 MW(W@?WH}@'@WWga%Wﬁ
fere ok - wrdo I iR harr fAa 1997 & 7 3,5 o 11 & W ofew
THT TR SR, 1956 (1956 FT 48 ) @ 4w 7 I T o (e @ &)
e 1997%%3%%(2)%%3}%%&1%@#5{5 YT B D
T Q1T IRIET, awd TRasT I Xt qATerd (wse TRaET st TRt R o
ARG T P 146 (37), TG 28 TAIR 2004 EINT STV RO 37Y aomerT woq ¥
TSt oAt W3 @ g.000 A ¥ 51.000 TF & AR oF & IR-NTYR G
(WWWWWWW&%WW@H#W%%?WWW
W#ﬁﬁwaﬁwwaﬂﬁ@ﬁﬁm#?gwmw@awmmﬁ

4521 GI/2012 (1)



- THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Part II—S8ec. 3(i1)]

St BT ARBR. A T oA G, 1956 (1956 BT 48) FT 1T 9 FINT &<
FRTI BT FANT @vd gy S v grart  (arenrdt yep) FUE, 1964, v JromEnt (i
voEr @ We [/ wst wErn o) verft yor / st §oa & 9uanr @ forg et afad
§N Yok BT eV (99, 1997 gty o (rgty aomrt @ s Rt ga @ s
& forg gew - wrdvie [a wRatam) 799, 1997 SR Wt woEn! (o B )
e, 1997 &7 SIAFHY Fvd §7 wrta qoArr, Rt gl aiur sk g P avsl
SYIRT @ [y Yo BT WIEW v &g GLPLIT 838 (3), aNi@ 5 fawwy 2008 & dBF
it ot Yo (a¥F BT TR Sk waEw) (99 2008 AT E

Id: G, DAY DR THI-TGHT TX AT ity Townt gob (S BT ATERT
sk wagw) 79, 2008 (fore 399 §9% vearg “F99” @er 747 8) @ 799 3 & 9/ e
IHT IoHl S, 1956 (1956 FT 48) @ T 7 FN AGT WRA BT FANT I §F
3R ARLTTT GEIT BT 146 () GVRT 28 THAY, 2004 FT HRHAT B §U GAGEN
WeE @IS @ 4907 oHIg 43.000 fEH @ 9vrr @ fav 9 arvft 1 & ww (1) A
Rffde g & arEa W ar i off® o @ @vel @ Sy 8g GRUR 1 @ W (2) #
RN B Y HEBIRG] B AEAE W AT WAGEHN P AT ¥ I Yoo BT IS B
8g M vl & eI - .

F"!. U“ 1

I BT TSR | mvmfzoomsa}%v
' gl f6. 4. gow 3t smEr
4
(w72 3)
(1) | (2)
B oy, I A7 Bop HAICY BT 0.65
god alfOifoyas T+, &P Hiel aE al A a9 1.05
99 7 5 ((<F g arel ) 2.20
T g qrel anfoifoys qIET ' 2.40
WWW{W}MWWW{HﬁG} 3.45
3fe[q7 9 §9T I1ET (4.4.9.) (AR & vE g8 arel)
et 98 aTHR AT aIET ( WId A7 SfAF g are ) 4.20
fewgoryy:
1. 9 vgudla qur wadka Yo O oo oo & fog RS wse @ R @ g
faeaferfead Sher iren oY wied R ey B -
W(a)ajw(raﬁnﬁ)ww darg (B . 5) R forg wig 9ax 2
(A1)
34.000 . /39w (aieye foret % aver M 43.00 N

% UT)




[9FT H—@T3 3(ii) ] . WRA J IRA ;YR

2 ﬁww%wmaﬁmw%—m%aﬂﬁ@ﬁvﬁﬁﬁ@wﬁmag
eIl @i @ 20 R ). o @ g8 # wr & 9w v af 2012-13 & 170 FRE oy
Wzoo.oom(aﬁmﬂﬁ(ﬂﬁmgﬁﬁaﬁvwwwwm} BT TR 3
WIEY) (7, 2008 @ IR & squR owH wE af W A SRk |

3. W wve ¥ agamEmi 8y ura (iR oY av e fasar s FRAfT -

e gl AT VHTRGT JTaT3 faftrmr=ar 1 aafd
@l siEan Wear S
THAVE] qTH D [T Yok @7 oF gr QT & @AY ¥ TR e
7 _
VAN Uhol FIEIET @ [T Wy VEIE YIQTT Bt GIig |/ U AT
IF # ¥BH P13 [EE |

4. ﬁWﬁiﬁ#WWW?WW#W@WW(MW%
ST To1 @ arE B By ﬁ%ww%ﬁwﬁﬁqﬁaﬁawwsmﬁ
ﬁmwﬁ%@#mﬁﬁmmﬁﬁwﬁvﬁ%aﬁﬁwﬁw%m%ﬁsm
78

6. mﬁ?ﬁmﬁmaﬁﬁvﬁﬁwwmmaﬁmwﬁw%%ﬁw
meﬁawwwﬁﬁﬁﬂwvﬁmﬂaﬁaﬁwaﬁﬁf

7. Gaﬁﬁawfa%ﬁwma%&jmawﬁmmfaﬁﬁm?aﬂ#a?ﬁmw&ﬂaﬁaﬁ
wefda faar wro |

8. B AR 1 7 Jom Gl ST T 2007-08 @ g WY fb.f. & s oo &
ST U mﬁwam#ﬁﬁvm#aﬁmwﬁwwaﬁvaﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁmm@mmﬁ
ot site 99 9 R @ Raw 5 @ AR TF Gk W FAET fFar TR T o)
Ww—#wafﬁvﬂaﬁvmﬁawaﬁw—ww#mﬁmmf

9. URANIT B s Yo wrre 158.48 IS WY & | FIRBYT gRT Sudriaata @
m%wwﬁﬁ%w#wﬁw%mmaﬁvﬁwwﬁ
T & ST B TG AT N GoF B N B T 40% B [ SR 1 30.09.2012 TF
Pel 42.93 TS WHY SUANIHGH W T Y 77 |

10. Waﬂaﬁ#gﬁg%ﬁﬁm#w@aﬂa%ﬁﬁw‘#mwaﬁaﬁ#

- T Yfea @ e T8 g |
(1. H HRAW/13013/81/10-11/4 0/ W-Tafeast]
3TeTR YT Y, Tgaa |fas



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Pagr I—Sgc. 3(ii)]

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 6th December, 2012

- $.0.2842(E)— Whereas by riotification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Surface
Transport (Roads Wing) number $.0. 196 (E) dated 06" March, 2000, and $.0. 1192 (E) dated the 3
December, 2001, issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of
1988), the Central Government entrusted the stretch from Km 8.000 to Km 24.000 (Agra-Gwalior
section), Km 24 to Km 30.885 (Agra-Uttar Pradesh / Rajasthan Border section) of National Highways
No. 3 in the state of Uttar Pradesh and Km 30.885 to Km. 41.000 (Uttar Pradesh/Rajasthan Border -
Dholpur section) and km 41.000 to Km. 51.000 {Agra — Dholpur section) of National Highways No. 3
in the state of Rajasthan to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafier referred to as the
“Authority™);

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Nattonal Highway Act
1956 (48 of 1956) read with rules 3,5 and 11 of the National Highways (Fees for the Use of National
‘Highways Section and Permanent Bridge - Public Funded Project) Rules, 1997 and sub-rule (2) of Rule
3 of the National Highways (Rate of Fee) Rules, 1997, the Central Government by notification of the
Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport and Highways (Department
of Road -Transport and Highways) number S.O. 146 (E) dated 28" January 2004, authorised the
National Highways Authority of India for levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use
of four-laned stretch from km 8.000 to Km 51.000 (hereinafter referred to as the “said stretch™) Agra-
Dholpur section of National Highway No. 3 in the State of Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan at the rates
specified in its schedule. '

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the
National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) and in supersession of the National Highways (Temporary
Bridges) Rules, 1964, the National Highways (Collection of Fees by any person for the Use of Section
of National Highways/Permanent Bridge/Temporary Bridge on National Highways) Rules, 1997, the
National Highways (Fees for the use of National Highway Section and Permanent Bridge-Public
Funded Project) Rules, 1997 and the National Highways (Rate of Fees) Rules, 1997, has framed the
National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 , vide G.S.R. 838 (E)
dated the 5™ Dec, 2008, for collection of fee for use of sections of national highways, permanent
bridges, bypasses and tunnels.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act,
1956 (48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and
Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”),
and in supersession of the notification bearing No. S.0. 146 (E) dated 28" January 2004, the Central
Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of Table 1 for net road section
length of 43 km (hereinafter referred to as “base rate™), for use of the four and more lane sections on the
type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table | below, for.the use of the “said stretch” and
authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee,
namely:- '

TABLE 1
, Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the
) 7 base year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
80 2)
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Good Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle Commercial vehicles 2.40 -
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 345 ,
{EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
.| Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) ] 4.20 .,




[ 97 II—@T8 3(ii) ] RG 1 UITH : FHERT

Notes: -

L. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza for
net road length specified for such Toll Plaza (s):

Location of Toll Plaza(s) (chainage) Length (in km) for which fee is payable

Km/ch. 34.000 (near village Baretha in Dholpur District) 43.000

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-
commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll plaza is Rs.
200.00 (Rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to revision every year as per the
provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

3. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates,
- namely:
Amount Payable Maximum number of one Period of validity
. way journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one Two Twenty four hours from
way journey the time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of
for fifty single journeys payment
4, Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National Permit) registered in the

~ district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle
provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its category
under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the next higher category
of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has
been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of
exempted vehicles, service road, alternative road ete. shall be as per definitions specified in the said
rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rule 12 of the
said rules.
8. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1, the

actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by
the Authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall be
published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

9. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rs. 158.48 Crores. The Authority shall maintain a
record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the
fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the
said rules. A total of Rs. 42.93 Crores has been recovered from the users fee realized till 30.09.2012.

10. The increase in the rates of fee shall in no case be more than twenty-five percent ofthe rates of
fee applicable in the immediately preceding year. T

[F. No. NHAL/13013/81/10-11/CO/GC-Gwalior}

' ) ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.
SR GI/[2-2

Printed by the Manager, Governmenl of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapur, New Delhi-f 10064
and Published by the Controtler of Publications, Delhi-110054.



